CITY of NOVI CITY COUNCIL



Agenda Item G December 18, 2017

SUBJECT: Approval of the final payment to Z-Contractors, Inc. for the Meadowbrook Road Culvert Replacement project in the amount of \$20,899.47, plus interest earned on retainage.

SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT: Department of Public Services, Engineering Division

CITY MANAGER APPROVAL:

EXPENDITURE REQUIRED	\$ 20,899.47			
AMOUNT BUDGETED	\$ 544,624.00			
LINE ITEM NUMBER	210-211.00-865.027 (Drain Fund)			

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

The Meadowbrook Culvert replacement project involved replacing the culvert underneath Meadowbrook Road, north of Grand River over Bishop Creek (see attached location map). Orchard, Hiltz & McCliment (OHM) was retained by the Engineering Division for the design and construction engineering services related to this project. The plans were prepared by OHM and bids from contractors were accepted on April 27, 2017.

The construction contract was awarded for this project at the May 8, 2017 City Council meeting to Z-Contractors, Inc., in the amount of \$298,031.07.

Engineering staff worked with consulting engineer OHM, to review and verify the final contract payment amount of \$20,899.47 that is due the contractor (Final Pay Estimate No. 2, attached). The City Attorney reviewed the documentation and found it to be in an acceptable form (Beth Saarela, December 1, 2017).

There was one (1) approved change order issued for this project resulting in a decrease of \$20,460.63 to the construction contract, or 6.9% under the awarded amount. The approved change order resulted in a final contract price of \$277,570.44.

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approval of the final payment to Z-Contractors, Inc. for the Meadowbrook Road Culvert Replacement project in the amount of \$20,899.47, plus interest earned on retainage.



Please contact the City GIS Menay suracy information related to this





1 inch = 667 feet

MEADOWBROOK ROAD CULVERT REPLACEMENT



BEFORE (West-Side, Inlet)



AFTER (West-Side, Inlet)



JOHNSON ROSATI SCHULTZ JOPPICH PC

27555 Executive Drive Suite 250 ~ Farmington Hills, Michigan 48331 Phone: 248.489.4100 | Fax: 248.489.1726

Elizabeth Kudla Saarela esaarela@jrsjlaw.com

www.jrsjlaw.com

December 1, 2017

Aaron Staup, Construction Engineer CITY OF NOVI Department of Public Services Field Services Complex 26300 Lee BeGole Drive Novi, MI 48375

Re: *Meadowbrook Road Culvert Replacement* – Z-Contractors, Inc. *Closing Documents*

Dear Mr. Staup:

We have received and reviewed closing documents for Meadowbrook Road Culvert Replacement Project:

- 1. Application for Final Payment
- 2. Contractor's Sworn Statement
- 3. Consent of Surety
- 4. Waivers of Lien

Subject to approval of the Application for Final Payment by appropriate City staff, the closing documents appear to be in order. The original Maintenance Bond amount is adequate based on the final contract price. The General Contractor will be required to provide it is Full Unconditional Waiver of Lien at the time it receives final payment.

Please feel free to contact me with any questions or concerns in regard to this matter.

Aaron Staup, Construction Engineer December 1, 2017 Page 2

Very truly yours,

JOHNSON, ROSATI, SCHULTZ & JOPPICH, P.C.

Elizabeth Kudla Saarela

Enclosures

C: Cortney Hanson, Clerk Carl Johnson, Finance Director/Chief Financial Officer George Melistas, Engineering Senior Manager Barry Gates, OHM Advisors Thomas R. Schultz, Esquire



CITY OF NOVI

PURCHASE ORDER NO.

26300 Lee BeGole Dr. Novi, Michigan 48375 Tel: (248) 347-0454 Fax: (248) 735-5659

Balance Due This Payment = \$ 20,890.47

95130

					A	PPLICAT	ION FO	DR	FINA	LI	PAYMEN	T							
ROJE	CT: Meadowbrook Culvert Repla	cement		NOV	I PROJECT	Г NO.:	17-3101						PA	MENT NO.:		FINAL			
	45175 W. Ten Mile Road 3 Novi, Michigan 48375		34000 Ply Livonia, M	OHM Advisors 34000 Plymouth Road Livonia, Michigan 48150 (734) 522-6711				CONTRACTOR:			Z-Contractors, Inc. 50500 Design Lane Shelby Twp., Michigan 48315 (586) 625-8899								
													UA.	LO OF LOTIN					
RIGI	AL: \$298,031.0	7	ORIGINAL:				Se	eptember 15	5, 20)17		FRO	: MC			5	September 15.2017	_	
EVIS	ED: \$277,570.4	4			ISED:		-						TO:			October 4, 2017			
	SECTION 1.		-	AUT					000		FCOMPLETED	WORK TO				_	-	000061 4, 2017	
	SECTION 1.	_							005		COMPLETED	WORKIC	UA	IE .					
ltem	Division 1 - Base Bid GL# 210-211.00-865.027			CONT	RACT ITEMS	ACT ITEMS (Original)		CONTRACT ITEMS (Revised)				т	HIS PERIOD		TOTAL TO DATE				
No.	Description of Item	Unit	Quantity	(Cost/Unit	Total Amt	Quantity		Cosi/Unit		Total Ami	Quantity		Amount	%	Quantity		Amount	%
0	Constr. Inspection "Crew Day"	CD	12.00		840.00	\$ 7,680.00	1200	8	640.00	8	7,680.00	医学の方法			調整的電電	13.50	5	8,640.00	113%
1	Mobilization, Max 10%	LS	1.00	S	30,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	1.00	S	30.000.00	S	30,000.00		-		-	1.00	S	30.000.00	100%
2	Clearing	SY	223.00	\$	12.00	\$ 2,676.00	211.50	\$	12.00	\$	2,538.00			1		211.50	\$	2,538.00	100%
3	Culv, Rem, 24-inch to 48-inch	EA	2.00	\$	900.00	\$ 1,800.00	2.00	\$	900.00	\$	1,800.00					2.00	\$	1.800.00	100%
4	Sewer. Rem, 24-inch to 48-inch	LF	8.00	\$	150.00	\$ 1.200.00	8.00	\$	150.00	\$	1.200.00		1	J.	1	8.00	\$	1.200.00	100%
5	Gas Main, Remove	LF	140.00	\$	8.00	\$ 1,120.00	115.00	\$	8.00	\$	920.00					115.00	5	920.00	100%
6	Guardrail, Remove	LF	138.00	\$	3.50	\$ 483.00	152.00	5	3.50	5	532.00	14.00	\$	49.00	9%	152.00	\$	532.00	100%
7	Masonry and Conc Structure, Rem	CY	10.00	\$	225.00	\$ 2,250.00	10.00	\$	225.00	\$	2,250.00			i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i		10.00	\$	2.250.00	100%
8	HMA Surface. Remove	SY	264.00	\$	7.00	\$ 1.848.00	244.00	S	7.00	\$	1,708.00		T	1		244.00	\$	1.708.00	100%
9	Pavt Mrko, Thermo, 4", Yellow	LF	300.00	\$	1.50	\$ 450.00	778.00	\$	1,50	\$	1,167.00	478.00	\$	717.00	61%	778.00	\$	1,167.00	100%
10	Pavt Mrkg, Thermo, 6", White	LF	300.00	\$	2.50	\$ 750.00	386.00	\$	2.50	\$	965.00	86.00	\$	215.00	22%	386.00	\$	965.00	100%
11	Barricade, Type III, H-I, D-S, Furn	EA	16.00	\$	49.95	\$ 799.20	20.00	\$	49.95	\$	999.00	4.00	\$	199.80	20%	20.00	5	999.00	100%
12	Barricade, Type III, H-I, D-S, Oper	EA	16.00	\$	0.01	\$ 0.16	20.00	\$	0.01	\$	0.20	4.00	\$	0.D4	20%	20.00	\$	0.20	100%
13	Minor Traffic Devices	LS	1.00	\$	17.676.41	\$ 17.676.41	1.00	\$	17.676.41	5	17,676.41		1			1.00	\$	17,676.41	100%
14	Plastic Drum, H-I, Lighted, Furn	EA	50.00	\$	11.95	\$ 597.50	60.00	\$	11.95	S	717.00	10.00	\$	119.50	17%	60.00	5	717.00	100%
15	Plastic Drum, H-I, Lighted, Oper	EA	50.00	\$	0.01	\$ 0.50	60.00	\$	0.01	\$	0.60	10.00	\$	0.10	17%	60.00	\$	0.60	100%
16	Sign, Type B, Temp, Prism, Fum	SF	408.00	5	3.50	\$ 1,428.00	496.00	\$	3.50	S	1.736.00	88.00	5	308.00	18%	496.00	\$	1,736.00	100%
17	Sign. Type B. Temp. Prism. Oper	SF	408.00	5	0.01	\$ 4.08	496.00	\$	0.01	\$	4.96	88.00	\$	0.88	18%	496.00	5	4.96	100%
18	Sign. Type B. Temp, Special. Furn	SF	322.00	S	7.00	\$ 2.254.00	120.00	\$	7.00	5	840.00		1			120.00	S	840.00	100%
19	Sign, Type B. Temp, Special, Oper	SF	322.00	\$	0.01	\$ 3.22	120.00	\$	0.01	\$	1.20					120.00	\$	1.20	100%
20	Subgrade Undercutting, Type II	CY	80.00	\$	35.00	\$ 2,800.00	0.00	\$	35.00	5						0.00	1		
21	Backfill, Structure, CIP	CY	606.00	\$	24.00	\$ 14.544.00	606.00	\$	24.00	\$	14.544.00		1			606.00	\$	14.544.00	100%
22	Excavation, Foundation	CY	1108.00	S	14.00	\$ 15,512.00	1108.00	\$	14.00	\$	15,512.00					1108.00	5	15.512.00	100%
23	Erosion Control, Silt Fence	ĻF	400.00	\$	1.50	\$ 600.00	0.00	\$	1.50	15	*		1			0.00	1		
24	Aggregate Base	TON	242.00	S	28.00	\$ 6.776.00	221.59	\$	28.00	5	6.204.52			6	1	221.59	S	6,204,52	100%



26300 Lee BeGole Dr. Novi, Michigan 48375 Tel: (248) 347-0454 Fax: (248) 735-5659

APPLICATION FOR FINAL PAYMENT

PROJECT: Meadowbrook Cuivert Replacement

NOVI PROJECT NO .: 17-3101

PAYMENT NO .: FINAL

	SECTION 1.			CONT	DACT ITEMS	Orielaan		CONTRACT ITEMS (Revised)				THIS PERIOD				TOTAL TO DATE				
tem	Division 1 - Bese Bid Continued GL# 210-211.00-865.027		CONTRACT ITEMS (Original)							1										
No.	Description of Item	Unit	Quantity		Cost/Unit		al Ami	Quantity	10	Cost/Unit	-	Total Amt	Quantity	1	Amount	%	Quantity	1.	Amount	%
25	Shoulder, Cl II	TON	38.00	\$	35.00	-	1,330.00	38.00	S	35.00	-	1,330.00	-	-		_		S	1,330.00	100%
26	Geogrid	SY	200.00	5	5.00		1,000.00	155.00	\$		-	775.00		-		-	155.00	\$	775.00	100%
27	Sewer, Cl A, 30-inch, Tr Det A	LF	29.00	5		\$	4,640.00	30.50	\$	160.00	-	4,880.00	1.50	\$	240.00	5%	30.50	\$	4,880.00	1009
28	Dr Structure Cover, Type B	EA	1.00	5	550.00		550.00	1.00	S	550.00	_	550.00		-			1.00	S	550.00	100%
29	Dr Structure, 60-inch Dia.	EA	1.00	5		S	3,000.00	1.00	S			3,000.00	_	-			1.00	\$	3,000.00	100%
30	Culv Bedding, Box Culvert	CY	72.00	5	55.00		3,960.00	62.69	\$			3,447.95		-			62.69	\$	3.447.95	100%
31	Culv, Precast Conc Box, 10'x5'	LF.	93.00	S			66,960.00	93.00	\$		-	66,960.00		-			93.00	5	66,960.00	100%
32	Precast Wingwalls and Headwalls	LS	1.00	5		-	65,000.00	1.00	\$		_	65,000.00		-			1.00	\$	65,000.00	100%
33	HMA, 3C	TON	44.00	\$		\$	5,984.00	43.00	\$		-	5,848.00					43.00	5	5.848.00	100%
34	HMA. 5E1	TON	30.00	S	168.00		5.040.00	30.00	\$	168.00	_	5.040.00		-			30.00	\$	5.040.00	100%
35	Guardrail, Type B	LF	75.00	5	20.00		1,500.00	90.00	\$		5	1,800.00	15.00	\$	300.00	17%	90.00	\$	1,800.00	100%
36	Guardrail, Backed, Det G2	EA	2.00	\$	1,950.00	\$	3,900.00	2.00	\$	1,950.00	\$	3,900.00					2.00	\$	3,900.00	100%
37	Guardrail Depart Terminal, Type B	EA	2.00	\$	750.00	\$	1,500.00	2.00	S	750.00	\$	1.500.00					2.00	S	1,500.00	100%
38	Sign, Type II, Erect, Salvage	EA	2.00	S	250.00	5	500.00	1.00	S	250.00	\$	250.00	1.00	\$	250.00	100%	1.00	S	250.00	100%
39	Rip-Rap. Heavy	SY	70.00	\$	50.00	\$	3,500.00	118.41	5	50.00	\$	5,920.50	48.41	\$	2.420.50	41%	118.41	\$	5,920.50	100%
40	Restoration	SY	900.00	S	3.50	\$	3,150.00	966.60	5	3.50	\$	3,383.10	66.60	\$	233.10	7%	966.60	5	3,383.10	100%
41	Audio/Visual Route Survey	LS	1.00	5	945.00	\$	945.00	1.00	\$	945.00	\$	945.00	1.00	\$	945.00	100%	1.00	\$	945.00	1009
42	Contingency Allowance	DLR	1.00	\$	20,000.00	\$	20,000.00	0.09	\$	20,000.00	\$	1,725.00		1			0.09	5	1.725.00	1009
									1											
_																				
													-	1			1		1	
			0																	
														1						
		-		1			-	-	-					-				1		
-				-				-	+-					1			1			
-		-		1					1					-				1		
-		-	-	-	_		-		+		-			+			-	1		
-				-					+-		-			+		-		-		
-				-					+		-			-			-	-		
-		-	-	-		_		-	+					-		-	-	-		
-		-		-							-			+			-	+		
-				-					-		-		-	-			1	-		
-	TOTAL EPONATING OUET	-		-			102 450 00		-		¢	176,254.55		-	4,388.60		1	\$	176,254.55	
	TOTAL FROM THIS SHEET						192,459.00				*	of Sourcements Contained		*				¢	101,315.89	
	TOTAL FROM OTHER SHEET SUBTOTAL						105,572.07 298,031.07				Ф	101,315.89		\$	1,609.32 5,997.92			ş	277,570.44	100



CITY OF NOVI

PURCHASE ORDER NO.

95130

26300 Lee BeGole Dr. Novi, Michigan 48375 Tel: (248) 347-0454 Fax: (248) 735-5659

Section 2.

ROJECT:	Meadowbroc	ok Culvert Replacement	NOVI PRO	JECT NO.: 17-3101			PAYMENT NO).: FINAL
Driginal Cont	ract Amount:		\$	298,031.07		CHANGE ORI	DERS	
Change Orde	rs:		\$	(20,460.63)	<u>No.</u> 1	Date September 15, 2017	<u>Am</u> \$	ount (20,460.63)
Adjusted Con	tract Amount	to Date:	\$	277,570.44	2		•	(,,
Total Cost of	Work Perform	ed to Date:	\$	277,570.44	4			
MINUS Retain MINUS Inspe	nage: ction "Crew De		0% \$ 13.50 \$	960.00	6 7			
Net Amt. Earn	ed of Contract a	This Pay and Extra Work to Date:	0.0 0 \$	276,610.44	8 9 10			
MINUS L.D.'s		of days over = 0.00 amount/day = \$900	\$	÷.				
Subtotal:			\$	276,610.44				
ADD Incentiv	e "Crew Days"	', If under:	\$			TOTAL	\$	(20,460.63)
Subtotal:			\$	276,610.44				
MINUS Amou	Int of Previous	Payments: 255,710.97	\$	255,710.97				
	2 \$							
	3 5					inspection "Crew Days" Allow		12.00
	4 5	10				Additional "Crew Days" per 0 Total Inspection "Crew Days"		0.00
	55					Inspection "Crew Days" User		13.50
	75					Inspection "Crew Days" Rem		-1.50
	8 5	-				Interestion of the ready interest	du ur/g.	
	9 5							
	10 S							
		S PAYMENT:	S	20,899.47				



Authorization for Additional Services <u># 1</u>

Project: Meadowbrook Road Culvert Replacement Construction Services Date: 09/18/2017 Purchase Order # 000094962 as amended, Dept. 442.10

Description of Additional Services:

Additional inspection (crew day) effort by OHM Advisors due to Contractor construction timeline and bid amount of crew days by Contractor.

Original scope of work:

- Provide contract administration services per contract
- Provide field inspection (crew day) services per contract

Amount authorized for original scope: \$27,551.22

Proposed scope of work:

OUL4 A 4 1

 Additional inspection efforts by OHM Advisors due to contractor timeline, based on originally bid crew days by Contractor on bid set drawings.

Proposed budget amount for new scope: \$28,511.22

Based on the revised scope of services, we request authorization for an increase of \$960.00 to the amount authorized under the previous scope of services.

Requested by:	George A. Tsakoff, Senior	Date:	09/18/2017	
kequesied by.	Name and Title G	eorge Tsakoff biogeth (deget have been about a terr, both and both and been about a terr, both and bot	Dule.	
CITY OF NOVI	Laustaup	Digitally signed by Aaron J. Staup DN: cn=Aaron J. Staup, o=City of Novi, ou=Engineering Division, email=astaup@cityofnovi.org, c=US		
Reviewed by:	Aaron J. Staup, Constructi	Date: 2017.11.30 13:56:33 -05'00'	Date:	
Approved by:	Junge & Miter	Digitally signed by George Melistas DN: cn-George Melistas, o=City of Novi, ou=Engineering Division, email=gmelistas@cityofnovi org, c=US Date: 2017.11.30 15:19:55-05'00'	Date:	
	George D. Melistas, Engine	eering Senior Manager		
Approved by:			Date:	
	Sue Morianti, Purchasing N	lanager		

■AIA[®] Document G707[™] – 1994

Consent Of Surety to Final Payment

4 8. - - A.

Bond No.: CA 1540033

PROJECT: (Name and address)	ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NUMBER;	OWNER: 🖾
Meadowbrook Road Cuivert Replacement	CONTRACT FOR: Construction	ARCHITECT: 🔯
•		CONTRACTOR: 🛛
		SURETY: X
TO OWNER: (Name and address)	CONTRACT DATED: 6/26/2017	OTHER: 🛛
City of Novi		
45175 West Ten Mile Road Novi, Mi 48375		
In accordance with the provisions of the Contra (Insert name and address of Surety)	ict between the Owner and the Contrac	tor as Indicated above, the
Great American Insurance Compar	ıy	
301 E. Fourth Street		
Cincinnati, OH 45202		, SURETY,
on bond of (Inséri name and address of Contractor)		
Z Contractors, Inc.		
50500 Design Lane		
Shelby Township, MI 48315		, CONTRACTOR,
hereby approves of the final payment to the Con Surety of any of its obligations to (Insert name and address of Owner)	ntractor, and agrees that final payment	to the Contractor shall not relieve the
City of Novi 45175 West Ten Mile Road		
Novi, MI 48375		, OWNER,
as set forth in said Surety's bond.		
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Surety has herei (Insert in writing the month followed by the num		ər 9, 2017
		American Insurance Company
	(Surety)	Ale -
		Jour
	(Signature	of authorized representative)
Attest: Horefine		blas Ashburn, Attorney-In-Fact
, a.s.,		
u Pilina.		
5		
AIA Deaumant G707 1º - 1994, Convict C 1982 and 1	994 by The American Institute of Architects.	All rights reserved. WARNING: This AIA [®] Document is

AIA Document G707 ** - 1994. Copyright © 1982 and 1994 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved, WARNING: This AIA" Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and international Treaties, Unsulthorized reproduction or distribution of this MA" Document, or any portion of it, may result in severe civit and oriminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the two.

1

GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY®

Administrative Office: 301 E 4TH STREET * CINCINNATI, OHIO 45202 * 513-369-5000 * FAX 513-723-2740

The number of persons authorized by

this power of attorney is not more than SEVEN

Name

JASON ROGERS

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Ohlo, does hereby nominate, constitute and appoint the person or persons named below, each individually if more than one is named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact, for it and in its name, place and stend to execute on behalf of the said Company, as surely, any and all bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship, or other written obligations in the nature thereof; provided that the liability of the said Company on any such bond, undertaking or contract of suretyship executed under this authority shall not exceed the limit stated below.

Address

ALL OF

TROY, MICHIGAN

NICHOLAS ASHBURN PAUL M. HURLEY HOLLY NICHOLS ROBERT D. HEUER ANNE M. BARICK MICHAEL D. LECHNER

Attest

est "

This Power of Attorney revokes all previous powers issued on behalf of the attorney(s)-in-fact named above. IN WITNESS WHEREOF the OREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed and attested by its appropriate officers and its corporate seal hereunto affixed this 19TH day of MAY 2017

GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY

No. 0 20903

Divisional Senior Vice Presiden

Limit of Power

ALL

\$100,000,000

STATE OF OHIO, COUNTY OF HAMILTON - ss:

Austistant Secretary

DAVID C. KITCHIN (877-377-2405)

On this 19TH day of MAY , 2017, before me personally appeared DAVID C. KITCHIN, to me known, being duly sworn, deposes and says that he resides in Cincinnati, Ohio, that he is a Divisional Senior Vice President of the Bond Division of Great American Insurance Company, the Company described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of the said Company; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed by authority of his office under the By-Laws of said Company, and that he signed his name thereto by like authority.





Susan a Lohoust

This Power of Attorney Is granted by authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors of Great American Insurance Company by unanimous written consent dated June 9, 2008.

RESOLVED: That the Divisional President, the several Divisional Senior Vice Presidents, Divisional Vice Presidents and Divisional Assistant Vice Presidents, or any one of them, be and hereby is authorized, from time to time, to appoint one or more Attorneys-in-Fact to execute on behalf of the Company, as surety, any and all bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship, or other written obligations in the nature thereof; to prescribe their respective duties and the respective limits of their authority; and to revoke any such appointment at any time.

RESOLVED FURTHER: That the Company seal and the signature of any of the aforesaid officers and any Secretary or Assistant Secretary of the Company may be affixed by facstmille to any power of attorney or certificate of either given for the execution of any bond, undertaking, contract af suretyship, or other written obligation in the nature thereof, such signature and seal when so used being hereby adopted by the Company as the original signature of such officer and the original seal of the Company, to be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

CERTIFICATION

I, STEPHEN C. BERAHA, Assistant Secretary of Great American Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney and the Resolutions of the Board of Directors of June 9, 2008 have not been revoked and are now in full force and effect.

Signed and sealed this



9 2008 have not been revoked and a 2017. 9 day of OCTOBER 2017. Assistant Secretary

S1028AF (06/15)

■AIA[®] Document G707[™] – 1994

Consent Of Surety to Final Payment

4 8. - - A.

Bond No.: CA 1540033

PROJECT: (Name and address)	ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NUMBER;	OWNER: 🖾
Meadowbrook Road Cuivert Replacement	CONTRACT FOR: Construction	ARCHITECT: 🔯
•		CONTRACTOR: 🛛
		SURETY: 🛛
TO OWNER: (Name and address)	CONTRACT DATED: 6/26/2017	OTHER: 🛛
City of Novi		
45175 West Ten Mile Road Novi, Mi 48375		
In accordance with the provisions of the Contra (Insert name and address of Surety)	ict between the Owner and the Contrac	tor as Indicated above, the
Great American Insurance Compar	ıy	
301 E. Fourth Street		
Cincinnati, OH 45202		, SURETY,
on bond of (Inséri name and address of Contractor)		
Z Contractors, Inc.		
50500 Design Lane		
Shelby Township, MI 48315		, CONTRACTOR,
hereby approves of the final payment to the Con Surety of any of its obligations to (Insert name and address of Owner)	ntractor, and agrees that final payment	to the Contractor shall not relieve the
City of Novi 45175 West Ten Mile Road		
Novi, MI 48375		, OWNER,
as set forth in said Surety's bond.		
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Surety has herei (Insert in writing the month followed by the num		ər 9, 2017
		American Insurance Company
	(Surety)	Ale -
		Jour
	(Signature	of authorized representative)
Attest: Horefine		blas Ashburn, Attorney-In-Fact
, a.s.,		
e d'an		
5		
AIA Deaument G707 1º - 1994, Convict C 1982 and 1	994 by The American Institute of Architects.	All rights reserved. WARNING: This AIA [®] Document is

AIA Document G707 ** - 1994. Copyright © 1982 and 1994 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved, WARNING: This AIA" Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and international Treaties, Unsulthorized reproduction or distribution of this MA" Document, or any portion of it, may result in severe civit and oriminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the two.

1

GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY®

Administrative Office: 301 E 4TH STREET * CINCINNATI, OHIO 45202 * 513-369-5000 * FAX 513-723-2740

The number of persons authorized by

this power of attorney is not more than SEVEN

Name

JASON ROGERS

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Ohlo, does hereby nominate, constitute and appoint the person or persons named below, each individually if more than one is named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact, for it and in its name, place and stend to execute on behalf of the said Company, as surely, any and all bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship, or other written obligations in the nature thereof; provided that the liability of the said Company on any such bond, undertaking or contract of suretyship executed under this authority shall not exceed the limit stated below.

Address

ALL OF

TROY, MICHIGAN

NICHOLAS ASHBURN PAUL M. HURLEY HOLLY NICHOLS ROBERT D. HEUER ANNE M. BARICK MICHAEL D. LECHNER

Attest

est "

This Power of Attorney revokes all previous powers issued on behalf of the attorney(s)-in-fact named above. IN WITNESS WHEREOF the OREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed and attested by its appropriate officers and its corporate seal hereunto affixed this 19TH day of MAY 2017

GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY

No. 0 20903

Divisional Senior Vice Presiden

Limit of Power

ALL

\$100,000,000

STATE OF OHIO, COUNTY OF HAMILTON - ss:

Austistant Secretary

DAVID C. KITCHIN (877-377-2405)

On this 19TH day of MAY , 2017, before me personally appeared DAVID C. KITCHIN, to me known, being duly sworn, deposes and says that he resides in Cincinnati, Ohio, that he is a Divisional Senior Vice President of the Bond Division of Great American Insurance Company, the Company described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of the said Company; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed by authority of his office under the By-Laws of said Company, and that he signed his name thereto by like authority.





Susan a Lohoust

This Power of Attorney Is granted by authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors of Great American Insurance Company by unanimous written consent dated June 9, 2008.

RESOLVED: That the Divisional President, the several Divisional Senior Vice Presidents, Divisional Vice Presidents and Divisional Assistant Vice Presidents, or any one of them, be and hereby is authorized, from time to time, to appoint one or more Attorneys-in-Fact to execute on behalf of the Company, as surety, any and all bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship, or other written obligations in the nature thereof; to prescribe their respective duties and the respective limits of their authority; and to revoke any such appointment at any time.

RESOLVED FURTHER: That the Company seal and the signature of any of the aforesaid officers and any Secretary or Assistant Secretary of the Company may be affixed by facstmille to any power of attorney or certificate of either given for the execution of any bond, undertaking, contract af suretyship, or other written obligation in the nature thereof, such signature and seal when so used being hereby adopted by the Company as the original signature of such officer and the original seal of the Company, to be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

CERTIFICATION

I, STEPHEN C. BERAHA, Assistant Secretary of Great American Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney and the Resolutions of the Board of Directors of June 9, 2008 have not been revoked and are now in full force and effect.

Signed and sealed this



9 2008 have not been revoked and a 2017. 9 day of OCTOBER 2017. Assistant Secretary

S1028AF (06/15)



CONTRACTORS SWORN STATEMENT

The general contractor must execute this Sworn Statement. Prior to execution, the general contractor shall on Schedule B of this Sworn Statement list the names of all persons, firms, or corporations engaged by the General Contractor to furnish services, equipment, labor and/or materials in connection with the work performed on the premises including the type of work materials furnished by each.

The examining attorney shall verify that every person or firm listed in Schedule B has properly executed appropriate walvers of lien prior to issuance of any final payments.

STATE OF MICHIGAN

COUNTY OF Macomb

The undersigned, being duly sworn, on oath deposes and says that (s)he is the

Corporate Secretary	of the	Z-Contractors, Inc.		
(Title)		(Firm Name)		

the contractor employed by the City of Novi to furnish labor and materials for the

Meadowbrook Road Culvert Replacement

(Description of Improvement)

located at:

The total amount of the contract is <u>\$277,570.44</u> of which I have received payment of <u>\$255,710.97</u> prior to this payment; that the persons, firms, and corporations engaged by the undersigned to have furnished services, equipment, labor and/or materials in the construction or repair of the improvements on the premises; that the dollar amount set opposite each such person, firm, or corporation on account of labor, services, equipment, and/or materials furnished with reqpect to said premises; that as of this date, all work to be performed with respect to said premises by the undersigned or any suppliers or subcontractors of the undersigned or any persons, firms, or corporations named in the Schedule B of this Sworn Statement, has been fully accepted by the owner and completed according to the plans and specifications.

The undersigned further states that all material (except as disclosed on said Schedule B) has been or will be furnished from his/her own stock and has been paid for in full; that there are no other contracts or subcontracts for said work outstanding, and that there is nothing due or to become due to any person for services, equipment, material, labor, or any other work done or to be done in connections with said work other than the stated on Schedule B. There are no chattel mortgages, personal property leases, conditional sale contracts or any other agreements given are now outstanding as to nay fixtures, equipment, appliances or materials placed upon or installed in or upon the aforementioned premises or improvements thereon. All waivers are true, correct, and genuine and are delivered unconditionally. Furthermore, there is no claim, either legal or equitable; to defeat the validity of said waivers.

Name of Subcontracting Firm	Type of Labor & Material Furnished	Amount of Contract	Amount Previously Paid to Date	Amount of Current Request	Accumalative Retainage to Date	Balance Due
ACTION TRAFFIC	SUBCONTRACT	\$8,397.18	\$8,397.18	\$0.00	0.0%	\$0.00
FINISHING TOUCH	SUBCONTRACT	\$945.00	\$945.00	\$0.00	0.0%	\$0.00
JAMES P	SUBCONTRACT	\$11,888.00	\$11,888.00	\$0.00	0.0%	\$0.00
OWEN TREE 🗸	SUBCONTRACT	\$2,512.62	\$2,512.62	\$0.00	0.0%	\$0.00
PK 🗸	SUBCONTRACT	\$2,764.08	\$2,764.08	\$0.00	0.0%	\$0.00
PNEUMATIC / RESTORATION	SUBCONTRACT	\$11,885.58	\$11,885.58	\$0.00	0.0%	\$0.00
STATE BARRICADES	SUBCONTRACT	\$5,097.46	\$5,097.46	\$0.00	0.0%	\$0.00
SUPERIOR MATERIALS	SUPPLIER	\$461.10	\$461.10	\$0.00	0.0%	\$0.00
HD SUPPLY 🗸	SUPPLIER	\$2,200.91	\$2,200.91	\$0.00	0.0%	\$0.00
ткмз 🏒	SUPPLIER	\$19,225.65	\$19,225.65	\$0.00	0.0%	\$0.00
CSI GEOTURF 🗸	SUPPLIER	\$1,045.35	\$1,045.35	\$0.00	0.0%	\$0.00
LOUS TRANSPORT	SUPPLIER	\$3,700.06	\$3,700.06	\$0.00	0.0%	\$0.00
SAN MARINO	TRUCKING	\$7,028.00	\$7,028.00	\$0.00	0.0%	\$0.00
HANES GEO 🖌	SUPPLIER	\$1,342.43	\$1,342.43	\$0.00	0.0%	\$0.00
HOPPERS TRUCKING	TRUCKING	\$6,301.75	\$6,301.75	\$0.00	0.0%	\$0.00
TOTALS	AS THE PARTY	\$84,795.17	\$84,795.17	\$0.00	ALL ST	\$0.00

SCHEDULE B - CONTRACTORS SWORN STATEMENT

RECAPITULATION

Amount of Original Contract:	\$298,031.07	Work Completed to Date:	\$277,570.44
Plus: Extras to Contract:	\$4,802.92	Less: Total Relainage:	\$0.00
Total: Contract plus Extras:	\$302,833.99	Less: Amount Previously Paid:	\$255,710.97
Less: Credits to Confract:	\$25,263.55	Less: Amount of this Request:	\$20,899.47
Total: Adjusted Contract:	\$277,570.44	Total Balance Due:	\$960.00

Signed this 14 day of Naxember th , 20_ Z Contractors, Inc. Name: (individual/corporation/partnershlp) Attest: By: 🧲 ares VIOONO Corporate Secretary Asst. Controller November ,2017 Subscribed and sworn to before me this /// day of Notary Public: Laina JANA L. YOUMANS JOTAHY PUBLIC - STATE OF MICHIGAN GOUNTY OF MACOMB My Commission Expires Feb. 01, 20 20 Acting in the County of Macomb

NOTARY SEAL



■AIA[®] Document G707[™] – 1994

Consent Of Surety to Final Payment

4 8. - - A.

Bond No.: CA 1540033

PROJECT: (Name and address)	ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NUMBER;	OWNER: 🖾
Meadowbrook Road Cuivert Replacement	CONTRACT FOR: Construction	ARCHITECT: 🔯
•		CONTRACTOR: 🛛
		SURETY: X
TO OWNER: (Name and address)	CONTRACT DATED: 6/26/2017	OTHER: 🛛
City of Novi		
45175 West Ten Mile Road Novi, Mi 48375		
In accordance with the provisions of the Contra (Insert name and address of Surety)	ict between the Owner and the Contrac	tor as Indicated above, the
Great American Insurance Compar	ıy	
301 E. Fourth Street		
Cincinnati, OH 45202		, SURETY,
on bond of (Inséri name and address of Contractor)		
Z Contractors, Inc.		
50500 Design Lane		
Shelby Township, MI 48315		, CONTRACTOR,
hereby approves of the final payment to the Con Surety of any of its obligations to (Insert name and address of Owner)	ntractor, and agrees that final payment	to the Contractor shall not relieve the
City of Novi 45175 West Ten Mile Road		
Novi, MI 48375		, OWNER,
as set forth in said Surety's bond.		
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Surety has herei (Insert in writing the month followed by the num		ər 9, 2017
		American Insurance Company
	(Surety)	Ale -
		Jour
	(Signature	of authorized representative)
Attest: Horefine		blas Ashburn, Attorney-In-Fact
, a.s.,		
e d'an		
5		
AIA Deaument G707 1º - 1994, Convict C 1982 and 1	994 by The American Institute of Architects.	All rights reserved. WARNING: This AIA [®] Document is

AIA Document G707 ** - 1994. Copyright © 1982 and 1994 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved, WARNING: This AIA" Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and international Treaties, Unsulthorized reproduction or distribution of this MA" Document, or any portion of it, may result in severe civit and oriminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the two.

1

GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY®

Administrative Office: 301 E 4TH STREET * CINCINNATI, OHIO 45202 * 513-369-5000 * FAX 513-723-2740

The number of persons authorized by

this power of attorney is not more than SEVEN

Name

JASON ROGERS

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Ohlo, does hereby nominate, constitute and appoint the person or persons named below, each individually if more than one is named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact, for it and in its name, place and stend to execute on behalf of the said Company, as surely, any and all bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship, or other written obligations in the nature thereof; provided that the liability of the said Company on any such bond, undertaking or contract of suretyship executed under this authority shall not exceed the limit stated below.

Address

ALL OF

TROY, MICHIGAN

NICHOLAS ASHBURN PAUL M. HURLEY HOLLY NICHOLS ROBERT D. HEUER ANNE M. BARICK MICHAEL D. LECHNER

Attest

est "

This Power of Attorney revokes all previous powers issued on behalf of the attorney(s)-in-fact named above. IN WITNESS WHEREOF the OREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed and attested by its appropriate officers and its corporate seal hereunto affixed this 19TH day of MAY 2017

GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY

No. 0 20903

Divisional Senior Vice Presiden

Limit of Power

ALL

\$100,000,000

STATE OF OHIO, COUNTY OF HAMILTON - ss:

Austistant Secretary

DAVID C. KITCHIN (877-377-2405)

On this 19TH day of MAY , 2017, before me personally appeared DAVID C. KITCHIN, to me known, being duly sworn, deposes and says that he resides in Cincinnati, Ohio, that he is a Divisional Senior Vice President of the Bond Division of Great American Insurance Company, the Company described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of the said Company; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed by authority of his office under the By-Laws of said Company, and that he signed his name thereto by like authority.





Susan a Lohoust

This Power of Attorney Is granted by authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors of Great American Insurance Company by unanimous written consent dated June 9, 2008.

RESOLVED: That the Divisional President, the several Divisional Senior Vice Presidents, Divisional Vice Presidents and Divisional Assistant Vice Presidents, or any one of them, be and hereby is authorized, from time to time, to appoint one or more Attorneys-in-Fact to execute on behalf of the Company, as surety, any and all bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship, or other written obligations in the nature thereof; to prescribe their respective duties and the respective limits of their authority; and to revoke any such appointment at any time.

RESOLVED FURTHER: That the Company seal and the signature of any of the aforesaid officers and any Secretary or Assistant Secretary of the Company may be affixed by facstmille to any power of attorney or certificate of either given for the execution of any bond, undertaking, contract af suretyship, or other written obligation in the nature thereof, such signature and seal when so used being hereby adopted by the Company as the original signature of such officer and the original seal of the Company, to be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

CERTIFICATION

I, STEPHEN C. BERAHA, Assistant Secretary of Great American Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney and the Resolutions of the Board of Directors of June 9, 2008 have not been revoked and are now in full force and effect.

Signed and sealed this



9 2008 have not been revoked and a 2017. 9 day of OCTOBER 2017. Assistant Secretary

S1028AF (06/15)

■AIA[®] Document G707[™] – 1994

Consent Of Surety to Final Payment

4 8. - - A.

Bond No.: CA 1540033

PROJECT: (Name and address)	ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NUMBER;	OWNER: 🖾
Meadowbrook Road Cuivert Replacement	CONTRACT FOR: Construction	ARCHITECT: 🔯
•		CONTRACTOR: 🛛
		SURETY: X
TO OWNER: (Name and address)	CONTRACT DATED: 6/26/2017	OTHER: 🛛
City of Novi		
45175 West Ten Mile Road Novi, Mi 48375		
In accordance with the provisions of the Contra (Insert name and address of Surety)	ict between the Owner and the Contrac	tor as Indicated above, the
Great American Insurance Compar	ıy	
301 E. Fourth Street		
Cincinnati, OH 45202		, SURETY,
on bond of (Inséri name and address of Contractor)		
Z Contractors, Inc.		
50500 Design Lane		
Shelby Township, MI 48315		, CONTRACTOR,
hereby approves of the final payment to the Con Surety of any of its obligations to (Insert name and address of Owner)	ntractor, and agrees that final payment	to the Contractor shall not relieve the
City of Novi 45175 West Ten Mile Road		
Novi, MI 48375		, OWNER,
as set forth in said Surety's bond.		
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Surety has herei (Insert in writing the month followed by the num		ər 9, 2017
		American Insurance Company
	(Surety)	Ale -
		Jour
	(Signature	of authorized representative)
Attest: Horefine		blas Ashburn, Attorney-In-Fact
, a.s.,		
e di se		
5		
AIA Deaument G707 1º - 1994, Convict C 1982 and 1	994 by The American Institute of Architects.	All rights reserved. WARNING: This AIA [®] Document is

AIA Document G707 ** - 1994. Copyright © 1982 and 1994 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved, WARNING: This AIA" Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and international Treaties, Unsulthorized reproduction or distribution of this MA" Document, or any portion of it, may result in severe civit and oriminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the two.

1

GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY®

Administrative Office: 301 E 4TH STREET * CINCINNATI, OHIO 45202 * 513-369-5000 * FAX 513-723-2740

The number of persons authorized by

this power of attorney is not more than SEVEN

Name

JASON ROGERS

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Ohlo, does hereby nominate, constitute and appoint the person or persons named below, each individually if more than one is named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact, for it and in its name, place and stend to execute on behalf of the said Company, as surely, any and all bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship, or other written obligations in the nature thereof; provided that the liability of the said Company on any such bond, undertaking or contract of suretyship executed under this authority shall not exceed the limit stated below.

Address

ALL OF

TROY, MICHIGAN

NICHOLAS ASHBURN PAUL M. HURLEY HOLLY NICHOLS ROBERT D. HEUER ANNE M. BARICK MICHAEL D. LECHNER

Attest

est "

This Power of Attorney revokes all previous powers issued on behalf of the attorney(s)-in-fact named above. IN WITNESS WHEREOF the OREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed and attested by its appropriate officers and its corporate seal hereunto affixed this 19TH day of MAY 2017

GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY

No. 0 20903

Divisional Senior Vice Presiden

Limit of Power

ALL

\$100,000,000

STATE OF OHIO, COUNTY OF HAMILTON - ss:

Austistant Secretary

DAVID C. KITCHIN (877-377-2405)

On this 19TH day of MAY , 2017, before me personally appeared DAVID C. KITCHIN, to me known, being duly sworn, deposes and says that he resides in Cincinnati, Ohio, that he is a Divisional Senior Vice President of the Bond Division of Great American Insurance Company, the Company described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of the said Company; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed by authority of his office under the By-Laws of said Company, and that he signed his name thereto by like authority.





Susan a Lohoust

This Power of Attorney Is granted by authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors of Great American Insurance Company by unanimous written consent dated June 9, 2008.

RESOLVED: That the Divisional President, the several Divisional Senior Vice Presidents, Divisional Vice Presidents and Divisional Assistant Vice Presidents, or any one of them, be and hereby is authorized, from time to time, to appoint one or more Attorneys-in-Fact to execute on behalf of the Company, as surety, any and all bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship, or other written obligations in the nature thereof; to prescribe their respective duties and the respective limits of their authority; and to revoke any such appointment at any time.

RESOLVED FURTHER: That the Company seal and the signature of any of the aforesaid officers and any Secretary or Assistant Secretary of the Company may be affixed by facstmille to any power of attorney or certificate of either given for the execution of any bond, undertaking, contract af suretyship, or other written obligation in the nature thereof, such signature and seal when so used being hereby adopted by the Company as the original signature of such officer and the original seal of the Company, to be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

CERTIFICATION

I, STEPHEN C. BERAHA, Assistant Secretary of Great American Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney and the Resolutions of the Board of Directors of June 9, 2008 have not been revoked and are now in full force and effect.

Signed and sealed this



9 2008 have not been revoked and a 2017. 9 day of OCTOBER 2017. Assistant Secretary

S1028AF (06/15)



CONTRACTORS SWORN STATEMENT

The general contractor must execute this Sworn Statement. Prior to execution, the general contractor shall on Schedule B of this Sworn Statement list the names of all persons, firms, or corporations engaged by the General Contractor to furnish services, equipment, labor and/or materials in connection with the work performed on the premises including the type of work materials furnished by each.

The examining attorney shall verify that every person or firm listed in Schedule B has properly executed appropriate walvers of lien prior to issuance of any final payments.

STATE OF MICHIGAN

COUNTY OF Macomb

The undersigned, being duly sworn, on oath deposes and says that (s)he is the

Corporate Secretary	of the	Z-Contractors, Inc.	
(Title)		(Firm Name)	

the contractor employed by the City of Novi to furnish labor and materials for the

Meadowbrook Road Culvert Replacement

(Description of Improvement)

located at:

The total amount of the contract is <u>\$277,570.44</u> of which I have received payment of <u>\$255,710.97</u> prior to this payment; that the persons, firms, and corporations engaged by the undersigned to have furnished services, equipment, labor and/or materials in the construction or repair of the improvements on the premises; that the dollar amount set opposite each such person, firm, or corporation on account of labor, services, equipment, and/or materials furnished with reqpect to said premises; that as of this date, all work to be performed with respect to said premises by the undersigned or any suppliers or subcontractors of the undersigned or any persons, firms, or corporations named in the Schedule B of this Sworn Statement, has been fully accepted by the owner and completed according to the plans and specifications.

The undersigned further states that all material (except as disclosed on said Schedule B) has been or will be furnished from his/her own stock and has been paid for in full; that there are no other contracts or subcontracts for said work outstanding, and that there is nothing due or to become due to any person for services, equipment, material, labor, or any other work done or to be done in connections with said work other than the stated on Schedule B. There are no chattel mortgages, personal property leases, conditional sale contracts or any other agreements given are now outstanding as to nay fixtures, equipment, appliances or materials placed upon or installed in or upon the aforementioned premises or improvements thereon. All waivers are true, correct, and genuine and are delivered unconditionally. Furthermore, there is no claim, either legal or equitable; to defeat the validity of said waivers.

Name of Subcontracting Firm	Type of Labor & Material Furnished	Amount of Contract	Amount Previously Paid to Date	Amount of Current Request	Accumalative Retainage to Date	Balance Due
ACTION TRAFFIC	SUBCONTRACT	\$8,397.18	\$8,397.18	\$0.00	0.0%	\$0.00
FINISHING TOUCH	SUBCONTRACT	\$945.00	\$945.00	\$0.00	0.0%	\$0.00
JAMES P	SUBCONTRACT	\$11,888.00	\$11,888.00	\$0.00	0.0%	\$0.00
OWEN TREE 🗸	SUBCONTRACT	\$2,512.62	\$2,512.62	\$0.00	0.0%	\$0.00
PK 🗸	SUBCONTRACT	\$2,764.08	\$2,764.08	\$0.00	0.0%	\$0.00
PNEUMATIC / RESTORATION	SUBCONTRACT	\$11,885.58	\$11,885.58	\$0.00	0.0%	\$0.00
STATE BARRICADES	SUBCONTRACT	\$5,097.46	\$5,097.46	\$0.00	0.0%	\$0.00
SUPERIOR MATERIALS	SUPPLIER	\$461.10	\$461.10	\$0.00	0.0%	\$0.00
HD SUPPLY 🗸	SUPPLIER	\$2,200.91	\$2,200.91	\$0.00	0.0%	\$0.00
ткмз 🏒	SUPPLIER	\$19,225.65	\$19,225.65	\$0.00	0.0%	\$0.00
CSI GEOTURF 🗸	SUPPLIER	\$1,045.35	\$1,045.35	\$0.00	0.0%	\$0.00
LOUS TRANSPORT	SUPPLIER	\$3,700.06	\$3,700.06	\$0.00	0.0%	\$0.00
SAN MARINO	TRUCKING	\$7,028.00	\$7,028.00	\$0.00	0.0%	\$0.00
HANES GEO 🖌	SUPPLIER	\$1,342.43	\$1,342.43	\$0.00	0.0%	\$0.00
HOPPERS TRUCKING	TRUCKING	\$6,301.75	\$6,301.75	\$0.00	0.0%	\$0.00
TOTALS	AS THE PARTY	\$84,795.17	\$84,795.17	\$0.00	ALL ST	\$0.00

SCHEDULE B - CONTRACTORS SWORN STATEMENT

RECAPITULATION

Amount of Original Contract:	\$298,031.07	Work Completed to Date:	\$277,570.44
Plus: Extras to Contract:	\$4,802.92	Less: Total Relainage:	\$0.00
Total: Contract plus Extras:	\$302,833.99	Less: Amount Previously Paid:	\$255,710.97
Less: Credits to Confract:	\$25,263.55	Less: Amount of this Request:	\$20,899.47
Total: Adjusted Contract:	\$277,570.44	Total Balance Due:	\$960.00

Signed this 14 day of Naxember th , 20_ Z Contractors, Inc. Name: (individual/corporation/partnershlp) Attest: By: 🧲 ares VIOONO Corporate Secretary Asst. Controller November ,2017 Subscribed and sworn to before me this /// day of Notary Public: Laina JANA L. YOUMANS JOTAHY PUBLIC - STATE OF MICHIGAN GOUNTY OF MACOMB My Commission Expires Feb. 01, 20 20 Acting in the County of Macomb

NOTARY SEAL



JOB NO. - 201715

To All Whom It May Concern:

WHEREAS, The undersigned has been employed by				Z CO	NTRACTORS INC	to furnish labor and		
materials for service work, under contract			0163-16-0060			for the Improvement		
of the premises described as MEADOWBR			ROOK RD.	CULV	ERT			
in the City (Village) of	NOVI		, Cou	nty of	OAKLAND	, State of MI	of which	
CITY OF NOVI			is the	owne	r,			

NOW, THEREFORE, ON THIS DAY <u>11/15/2017</u>, the undersigned does hereby walve and release any lien rights to, or claim of lien with respect to and on said above described premises, and the improvements thereon, and on the monies or other considerations due or to become due from the owner, on account of labor, services, material, fixtures, apparatus or machinery heretofore or which may hereafter be furnished by the undersigned to or for the above-described premises by virtue of said contract.

ACTION TRAFFIC MAINTENANCE INC

(Name of sole ownership, corporation or partnership)
1-00-
(Signature)
Thomas Peake
Director of Operations
5182 & Sagenauthd
(Address), FLUN-6, M. 4-8507 (City, State, Zip Code)
(City, State, Zip Code)
8106957516
(Phone Number)
11/27/2017
(Date Signed)

ACTION TRAFFIC MAINTENANCE INC

JOB NO. - 201715

To All Whom It May Concern:

WHEREAS, The undersigned has been employed by				Z CO	NTRACTORS INC	to furnish labor and		
materials for service work, under contract			0163-16-0060			for the Improvement		
of the premises described as MEADOWBR			ROOK RD.	CULV	ERT			
in the City (Village) of	NOVI		, Cou	nty of	OAKLAND	, State of MI	of which	
CITY OF NOVI			is the	owne	r,			

NOW, THEREFORE, ON THIS DAY <u>11/15/2017</u>, the undersigned does hereby walve and release any lien rights to, or claim of lien with respect to and on said above described premises, and the improvements thereon, and on the monies or other considerations due or to become due from the owner, on account of labor, services, material, fixtures, apparatus or machinery heretofore or which may hereafter be furnished by the undersigned to or for the above-described premises by virtue of said contract.

ACTION TRAFFIC MAINTENANCE INC

(Name of sole ownership, corporation or partnership)
1-00-
(Signature)
Thomas Peake
Director of Operations
5182 & Sagenauthd
(Address), FLUN-6, M. 4-8507 (City, State, Zip Code)
(City, State, Zip Code)
8106957516
(Phone Number)
11/27/2017
(Date Signed)

ACTION TRAFFIC MAINTENANCE INC

FROM :FINISHING, TOUCH,

FAX NO. :15867493340

FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER OF LIEN

JOB NO. - 201715

To All Whom It May Concern:

WHEREAS, The undersigned has been employed by				ZCC	NTRACTOR	B INC	to furniah le	bor and	
materials for service w	ork, und	ler contract	0163-16-0	0060	,,,,,, _	fi	or the improve	ement	
of the premises descri	bed as	MEADOWE	ROOK RD.	CULV	ERT			······································	-
in the City (Village) of	NOVI		Cou	nty of	OAKLAND	ĸ	State of MI	_of which	
CITY OF NOVI		A	Is the	owne	ır.				

NOW, THEREFORE, ON THIS DAY <u>11/15/2017</u>, the undersigned does hereby walve and release any lien rights to, or claim of lien with respect to and on said above described premises, and the improvements thereon, and on the monies or other considerations due or to become due from the owner, on account of labor, services, material, fixtures, apparatus or machinery heretofore or which may hereafter be furnished by the undersigned to or for the above-described premises by virtue of said contract.

thank you ?

(Nar	ne of sole	ownersh	lip, corpo	ration o	r par	tners	hlp)
	-	111	gnature))			+
	-	C	Itul	ley			
		ß	nt Name)				
		-01	VTille	dimension a			-
	FINI	BHING	TOUCH				
		mm - +++	E RBas)	1			-
	CHE	STERF	ELD, MI	ADAR4			
	(586)	749999	Alto, Zip	Code)			
		(Ph	one Numb	ier)			-
		nle	1/17	а			

(Date Signed)

FINISHING TOUCH PHOTO&VIDEO

JOB NO. - 201715

To All Whom It May Concern:

WHEREAS, The undersigned has been employed by				Z CONTRACTORS INC to furnish labor a			
materials for service we	ork, und	er contract	0163-16-0	060	for the Improve	ement	
of the premises describ	oed as	MEADOWBR	OOK RD.	CULVERT			
in the City (Village) of	NOVI		, Cou	nty of OAKLAND	, State of MI	of which	
CITY OF NOVI			ls the	owner.			

NOW, THEREFORE, ON THIS DAY 10/25/2017 _____, the undersigned does hereby walve and release any lien rights to, or claim of lien with respect to and on said above described premises, and the improvements thereon, and on the monies or other considerations due or to become due from the owner, on account of labor, services, material, fixtures, apparatus or machinery heretofore or which may hereafter be furnished by the undersigned to or for the above-described premises by virtue of said contract.

JAMES P CONTRACTING INC.

(Name of sole ownership, corporation or partnership) Signature Name 67222 1212 /(Address) 19ton Twp (City, State, Zip Code) 586-752-5605 (Phone Number) 11-28-17

(Date Signed)

JAMES P CONTRACTING INC.

JOB NO. - 201715

To All Whom It May Concern:

WHEREAS, The undersigned	to furnish labor and					
materials for service work, under contract 0163-16-0060 for the improvement						
of the premises described as	MEADOWBROOK RD.	CULVERT				
in the City (Village) of NOVI	, Cou	inty of OAKLAND	, State of <u>MI</u>	_of which		
CITY OF NOVI	is the	e owner.				

NOW, THEREFORE, ON THIS DAY 10/25/2017 ___, the undersigned does hereby waive and release any lien rights to, or claim of lien with respect to and on said above described premises, and the improvements thereon, and on the monies or other considerations due or to become due from the owner, on account of labor, services, material, fixtures, apparatus or machinery heretofore or which may hereafter be furnished by the undersigned to or for the above-described premises by virtue of said contract.

OWEN TREE SERVICE INC.

(Name of sole ownership, corporation or partnership)

Signature) Ran Name) (City, State, Zlp Code) 810-724-6065 (Phone Number) 11/7/17 Jate signed

OWEN TREE SERVICE INC.

JOB NO. - 201715

To All Whom It May Concern:

WHEREAS, The undersigned has been employed by					NTRACTORS INC	to furnish l	abor and
materials for service w	erials for service work, under contract 016		0163-16-	0060		for the improvement	
of the premises describ	oed as	MEADOWB	ROOK RD,	ĊULV	ERT		
in the City (VIIIage) of	NOVI		, Cou	unty of	OAKLAND	State of MI	of which
CITY OF NOVI			is the	e owne	er,		

NOW, THEREFORE, ON THIS DAY <u>11/15/2017</u>, the undersigned does hereby waive and release any lien rights to, or claim of lien with respect to and on said above described premises, and the improvements thereon, and on the monies or other considerations due or to become due from the owner, on account of labor, services, material, fixtures, apparatus or machinery heretofore or which may hereafter be furnished by the undersigned to or for the above-described premises by virtue of said contract.

PK CONTRACTING INC.

(Name of sole ownership, corporation or partnership)
(Signature)
Nicole Gray, Agent
(Print Name)
(Tille)
(Tille) 19(05 Barrett
(Address)
Troy MI 48084
(City, State, Zip Code)
248-362-2130
(Phone Number)
1115/17
(Date Signed)

PK CONTRACTING INC.

JOB NO. - 201715

To All Whom It May Concern:

WHEREAS, The under	rsigned i	has been em	ployed by	Z CONTRACTORS INC to furnish labor and			
materials for service w	ork, und	er contract	0163-16-	080	for the impro	vement	
of the premises describ	oed as	MEADOWB	ROOK RD.	CULVERT			
In the City (Village) of	NOVI		Cou	inty of OAKLAND	, State of MI	of which	
CITY OF NOVI			_ls the	owner.			

NOW, THEREFORE, ON THIS DAY <u>11/17/2017</u>, the undersigned does hereby waive and release any lien rights to, or claim of lien with respect to and on said above described premises, and the improvements thereon, and on the monies or other considerations due or to become due from the owner, on account of labor, services, material, fixtures, apparatus or machinery heretofore or which may hereafter be furnished by the undersigned to or for the above-described premises by virtue of said contract.

PNEU	MATIC	REST	ORATION	INC.	
			Internet and show of the second		In a linear of

(Name of sole ownership, corporation or partnership)
11-1-
(Signature)
CLARK STATER
(Print Name) GENERAL MANALER
(Tille)
1117 POPLAR ST.
FENTON, MI ABA30 (City, State, Zip Code)
(City, State, Zip Code)
610,629,5663
(Phone Number)
11/20/17
(Date Signed)

PNEUMATIC RESTORATION INC.

JOB NO. - 201715

To All Whom It May Concern:

WHEREAS, The undersign	ed has been em	ployed by	Z CONTRACTORS INC	to furnish la	abor and
materials for service work, u	under contract	0163-16-	0060	for the improve	ement
of the premises described a	MEADOWB	ROOK RD.	CULVERT		
in the City (Village) of NO	VI	, Cou	unty of OAKLAND	_, State of MI	of which
CITY OF NOVI		is th	e owner.		

NOW, THEREFORE, ON THIS DAY 11/16/2017 , the undersigned does hereby waive and release any lien rights to, or claim of lien with respect to and on said above described premises, and the improvements thereon, and on the monies or other considerations due or to become due from the owner, on account of labor, services, material, fixtures, apparatus or machinery heretofore or which may hereafter be furnished by the undersigned to or for the above-described premises by virtue of said contract.

STATE BARRICADES

(Name of sole ownership, corporation or partnership) na (Signature) 12654 rint Name (Title)

STATE BARRICADES, INC. 24806 INDUSTRIAL HWY. WARREN, MI 48089

(Address)

(City, State, Zip Code) r (Phone Number)

(Date Signed)

STATE BARRICADES

JOB NO. - 201715

To All Whom It May Concern:

WHEREAS, The undersigned has been employed by				Z CONTRACTORS IN	IC to furnish	labor and
materials for service work, under contract		0163-16-0060		for the Impro	for the Improvement	
of the premises describ	bed as	MEADOWB	ROOK RD.	CULVERT		
In the City (Village) of	NOVI		, Cοι	Inty of OAKLAND	_, State of MI	of which
CITY OF NOVI			ls the	e owner.		

NOW, THEREFORE, ON THIS DAY <u>9/15/2017</u>, the undersigned does hereby waive and release any lien rights to, or claim of lien with respect to and on said above described premises, and the improvements thereon, and on the monles or other considerations due or to become due from the owner, on account of labor, services, material, fixtures, apparatus or machinery heretofore or which may hereafter be furnished by the undersigned to or for the above-described premises by virtue of said contract.

SUPERIOR MATERIALS LLC

(Name of sole ownership, corporation or partnership) usself (Signature) E ISSE! (Print Name) (Title) 1910(Address) (City, State, Zip Code) MI 48333 NGTON 88-8000 (Phone Number) (Date Signed)

SUPERIOR MATERIALS LLC

JOB NO. - 201715

To All Whom It May Concern:

WHEREAS, The undersigned has been employed by				Z CONTRACTORS INC	to furnish la	bor and		
materials for service work, under contract 0163-16-0060 for the improvement								
of the premises described as MEADOWBROOK RD, CULVERT								
in the City (Village) of	NOVI		, Cou	inty of OAKLAND	State of MI	of which		
CITY OF NOVI			is the	e owner.				

NOW, THEREFORE, ON THIS DAY <u>9/11/2017</u>, the undersigned does hereby waive and release any lien rights to, or claim of lien with respect to and on said above described premises, and the improvements thereon, and on the monies or other considerations due or to become due from the owner, on account of labor, services, material, fixtures, apparatus or machinery heretofore or which may hereafter be furnished by the undersigned to or for the above-described premises by virtue of said contract.

HD SUPPLY WATERWORKS LTD.

(Name of sole ownership, corporation or partnership) (Name of sole ownership, corporation of Kathy (indension (Signature) KATHY ANDERSON (Print Name) (Indit Manger (Tille) PO. Bix 283-30 (Address) Address) Address) (Address) (City, State, Zip Code) SOO - S93. 9/SO X 20/ (Phone Number) 11-14-17 (Date Signed)

HD SUPPLY WATERWORKS LTD.

JOB NO. - 201715

To All Whom It May Concern:

WHEREAS, The under	rsigned h	nas been emp	Z CONTRACTORS IN	NC	to furnish la	bor and		
materials for service work, under contract 0163-16-0060 for the improvement								
of the premises describ	MEADOWBR	OOK RD.	CULVERT				-	
in the City (Village) of	NOVI		, Cou	nty of OAKLAND	,	State of MI	of which	
CITY OF NOVI			is the	owner.				

NOW, THEREFORE, ON THIS DAY 9/15/2017 , the undersigned does hereby waive and release any lien rights to, or claim of lien with respect to and on said above described premises, and the improvements thereon, and on the monies or other considerations due or to become due from the owner, on account of labor, services, material, fixtures, apparatus or machinery heretofore or which may hereafter be furnished by the undersigned to or for the above-described premises by virtue of said contract.

TKMS

(Name of sole ownership, corporation or partnership) rec (City, State, Zip Code 21 14 (Phone Number) (Date Signed)

JOB NO. - 201715

To All Whom It May Concern:

WHEREAS, The unde	Z CONTRACTORS	S INC	to furnish la	abor and			
materials for service work, under contract			0163-16-0060			or the Improve	ement
of the premises descri	bed as	MEADOWB	ROOK RD.	CULVERT			and managed in
in the City (Village) of	NOVI		, Cou	inty of OAKLAND		State of MI	of which
CITY OF NOVI			is the	e owner.			

NOW, THEREFORE, ON THIS DAY <u>9/11/2017</u>, the undersigned does hereby waive and release any llen rights to, or claim of lien with respect to and on said above described premises, and the improvements thereon, and on the monies or other considerations due or to become due from the owner, on account of labor, services, material, fixtures, apparatus or machinery heretofore or which may hereafter be furnished by the undersigned to or for the above-described premises by virtue of said contract.

CSI GEØTURF INC.

(1	lame of sole ownership, corporation or partnership)
-	(Signature)
	TOM ROBINSON
	(Print Name)
	Call
	(Title)
	Po Boxcilos
	(Address)
	HIGHLAND MI 48357
	(City, State, Zip Code)
	246-867-6767
	(Phone Number)
	11/13/17
	(Date Signed)

CSI GEOTURF INC.

JOB NO. - 201715

To All Whom It May Concern:

WHEREAS, The under	nas been omp	Z CO	NTRACTORS I	NC	to furnish la	bor and			
materials for service work, under contract 0163-16-0060 for the improvement									
of the premises descril	MEADOWBROOK RD. CULVERT								
in the City (Village) of	NOVI	1. J. (1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1	, Col	unty of	OAKLAND		State of MI	of which	
CITY OF NOVI			is the	e owne	ŧ٢.				

NOW, THEREFORE, ON THIS DAY 9/29/2017 , the undersigned does hereby waive and release any lien rights to, or claim of lien with respect to and on said above described premises, and the improvements thereon, and on the monies or other considerations due or to become due from the owner, on account of labor, services, material, fixtures, apparatus or machinery heretofore or which may hereafter be furnished by the undersigned to or for the above-described premises by virtue of said contract.

LOU'S TRANSPORT INC.

(Name of sole ownership, corporation or partnership) Name USA (Title) Address 20 (City, State, (Phone Number) (Date Signed)

LOU'S TRANSPORT INC.

JOB NO. - 201715

To All Whom It May Concern:

WHEREAS, The under	rsigned	has been em	ployed by	Z CONTRACTORS INC	to furnish la	bor and
materials for service work, under contract		0163-16-0060		for the improvement		
of the premises described as MEADOWB			BROOK RD. CULVERT			
in the City (Village) of	NOVI		, Cou	unty of OAKLAND	, State of MI	of which
CITY OF NOVI			is the	e owner.		

NOW, THEREFORE, ON THIS DAY <u>9/15/2017</u>, the undersigned does hereby waive and release any lien rights to, or claim of lien with respect to and on said above described premises, and the improvements thereon, and on the monies or other considerations due or to become due from the owner, on account of labor, services, material, fixtures, apparatus or machinery heretofore or which may hereafter be furnished by the undersigned to or for the above-described premises by virtue of said contract.

SAN MARINO EXCAVATING INC.

(Name of sole ownership, corporation or partnership) (Signature) Mana rint Name) Title Ulu Address) (City, State, Zip Code (Phone Number) .

(Date Signed)

SAN MARINO EXCAVATING INC.

FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER OF LIEN JOB NO. - 201715

To All Whom It May Concern:

64-485395 8/23/2017 \$1,071.13 64-483498 8/14/2017 \$214.31

WHEREAS, The unde	reigned	has been em	ployed by ZCC	NTRACTORS I	NC to furnish la	abor and
materials for service w	ork, und	ler contract	0163-16-0060		for the improve	
of the premises descri	bed as	MEADOWB	ROOK RD. CULV	ERT	n ing Kapat	an a
in the City (Village) of	NOVI		, County of	OAKLAND	State of MI	of which
CITY OF NOVI			is the owne	r.		

NOW, THEREFORE, ON THIS DAY <u>9/11/2017</u>, the undersigned does hereby waive and release any lien rights to, or claim of lien with respect to and on said above described premises, and the improvements thereon, and on the monies or other considerations due or to become due from the owner, on account of labor, services, material, fixtures, apparetus or machinery heretofore or which may hereafter be furnished by the undersigned to or for the above-described premises by virtue of said contract.

This waiver is specific only to the amount of goods shipped on the following Hanes Geo involce(s): Involce # Date Amount 64-487048 8/28/2017 \$56.99 HANES GEO

	HANES GEO COMPONENTS
	(Name of sole comprehip) corporation or partnership)
	Kris Carswell
	Division Controller
	(Title) 500 North McLin Creek Road
	(Address) Conover, NC 28613
	(City, State, Zip Code) 828/466-8347
	(Phone Number) November 14, 2017
	(Date Signed)
n. 11-1	
THE CONTRACTOR	INDIAL OF DUOP

HANES GEO COMPONENTS L&P FINANCIAL SERVICE



JOB NO. - 201715 -

To All Whom It May Concern:

WHEREAS, The undersigned has been employed by				Z CONTRACTORS INC	abor and	r and	
materials for service w	ork, und	er contract	0163-16-	0060	for the improv	ement	
of the premises describ	bed as	MEADOWB	ROOK RD.	CULVERT			
In the City (Village) of	NOVI		, Cou	inty of OAKLAND	, State of <u>MI</u>	of which	
CITY OF NOVI			ls the	e owner,			

NOW, THEREFORE, ON THIS DAY <u>9/1/2017</u>, the undersigned does hereby waive and release any lien rights to, or claim of lien with respect to and on said above described premises, and the improvements thereon, and on the monies or other considerations due or to become due from the owner, on account of labor, services, material, fixtures, apparatus or machinery heretofore or which may hereafter be furnished by the undersigned to or for the above-described premises by virtue of said contract.

HOPPERS TRUCKING INC.
(Name of sole ownership, corporation or partnership)
WINE Signatore
V. (Print Name)
(Title)
(Tille) ZZ460 MTaDIV WODIX
(Addrees)
Taylon MII 48180
(City, State, Zip Code)
(33) 574-724
(Phone Number)
11-14-157
(Date Signed)

HOPPERS TRUCKING INC.